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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 668

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2nd December 2024

AIRPORTS SOLD/LEASED OUT TO PRIVATE COMPANIES

668.    SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of airports sold/ leased out to private companies since January 2019 till November, 2024 alongwith the names of private companies to whom these airports have been handed over, airport-wise;

(b) the details of revenue generated by selling/ leasing out airports and services therein since 2019 till date, airport-wise;

(c) the details of airports which are still fully under Government; and

(d) the details of airports which Government has proposed to sell/lease out to private companies during 2024-25 and 2025-26?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Murlidhar Mohol)

(a): Since 2019, Airports Authority of India (AAI) has leased out six of its airports at Lucknow, Ahmedabad, Mangaluru, Jaipur,

Guwahati and Thiruvananthapuram for better operations, management and development of these airports under Public

Private Partnership (PPP) for a lease period of 50 years, where the ownership of these leased airports remains with AAI. The details of companies that currently run these airports are as under:


(1) Chaudhary Charan Singh International Airport, Lucknow - M/s Lucknow International Airport Limited (LIAL)

(2) Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport, Ahmedabad - M/s Ahmedabad International Airport Limited (AIAL)


(3) Mangaluru International Airport - M/s Mangaluru International Airport Limited (MaIAL)

(4) Jaipur International Airport - M/s Jaipur International Airport

Limited (JIAL)

(5) Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport, Guwahati - M/s Guwahati International Airport Limited (GIAL)

(6) Thiruvananthapuram International Airport - M/s TRV-Kerala International Airport Limited (TIAL)


(b): Since handing over, the Private Partners of these six airports have paid approximately Rs. 2310 crore to AAI in the form of Per Passenger Fee (PPF) till October, 2024. AAI has also received an amount of approximately Rs. 5260 crore from the Private Partners of these six airports in the form of upfront fee towards the capital expenditure incurred by AAI at these airports.


(c):   List of  102 operational airports of  AAI  is enclosed at

Annexure.


(d): As per National Monetisation Pipeline (NMP), 25 Airports of Airports Authority of India (AAI) namely, Bhubaneswar, Varanasi, Amritsar, Trichy, Indore, Raipur, Calicut, Coimbatore, Nagpur, Patna, Madurai, Surat, Ranchi, Jodhpur, Chennai, Vijayawada, Vadodara, Bhopal, Tirupati, Hubli, Imphal, Agartala, Udaipur, Dehradun and Rajahmundry have been earmarked for leasing over the years 2022 to 2025.

******


Annexure

Statement referred in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 668 for answer on 02.12.2024


List of operational Airports of AAI

1 TIRUPATI

2 VIJAYAWADA

3 RAJKOT (HIRASAR)

4 SURAT

5 CALICUT

6 IMPHAL

7 BHUBANESWAR

8 AMRITSAR

9 CHENNAI

10 COIMBATORE

11 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI

12 AYODHYA (FAIZABAD)

13 KUSHINAGAR

14 VARANASI

15 KOLKATA

16 PORT BLAIR

17 GOA

18     SRINAGAR

19 GAYA

20 PATNA

21 VADODARA

22 INDORE

23 BHOPAL

24 AURANGABAD

25 MADURAI

26 AGARTALA

27 VISAKHAPATNAM

28 PUNE

29 BAGDOGRA

30 CHANDIGARH

31 KADAPA

32 RAJAHMUNDRY

33 TEZU

34 ITANAGAR (HOLLONGI)

35 DIBRUGARH (MOHANBARI)

36 LILABARI (NORTH LAKHIMPUR)


37 RUPSI

38 RAIPUR

39 DIU

40 SAFDARJUNG

41 BHAVNAGAR

42 KANDLA

43 KESHOD (JUNAGARH)

44 PORBANDAR

45 KANGRA (GAGGAL)

46 KULLU MANALI (BHUNTAR)

47 SHIMLA

48 RANCHI

49 BELAGAVI

50 HUBBALLI

51 KALABURAGI

52 MYSURU

53 AGATTI

54 JABALPUR

55 KHAJURAHO

56 AKOLA

57 GONDIA

58 JALGAON

59 JUHU

60 KOLHAPUR

61 SOLAPUR

62 BARAPANI (SHILLONG)

63 DIMAPUR

64 JHARSUGUDA

65 PUDUCHERRY

66 LUDHIANA

67 KISHANGARH

68 KOTA

69 UDAIPUR

70 PAKYONG

71 SALEM

72 TUTICORIN

73 HYDERABAD (BEGUMPET)

74 KANPUR (CIVIL)

75 MEERUT

76 MORADABAD

77 DEHRADUN

78 PANTNAGAR

79 BEHALA


80 COOCH BEHAR

81 DEOGHAR

82 JORHAT

83 SILCHAR

84 TEZPUR

85 DARBHANGA

86 BHUJ

87 JAMNAGAR

88 JAMMU

89 LEH

90 GWALIOR

91 ADAMPUR (JALANDHAR)

92 BHATINDA

93 PATHANKOT

94 BIKANER

95 JAISALMER

96 JODHPUR

97 AGRA

98 BAREILLY

99 GORAKHPUR

100 HINDAN

101 KANPUR (CHAKERI)

102 PRAYAGRAJ


*****

